

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY ,THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI**

WRIT PETITION NO: 5413 OF 2019

Between:

V. SRINIVAS, S/o V. Rajaiah.

Petitioner

AND

1. The Vice Chairman and Managing Director, Telangana State Road Corporation, Bus Bhavan, RTC X Road, Hyderabad.
2. The Regional Manager, TSRTC Karimnagar District.
3. Personnel Officer, Karimnagar Region, O/o the Regional Manager, Karimnagar District.
4. The Depot Manager, TSRTC, Manthani Bus Depot, Peddapally District, Telangana State.
5. The Depot Manager, TSRTC Jagtial Depot, Jagtial District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring to regularize the services of the petitioner following the direction issued in W.P.No.34476 of 2012 dt.06-11- 2012 treating the continuity of service for the purpose of regularizing services and other benefits whereas the petitioner's name has not been included in the 1st list officer order Case NO.E2/255(19)/2012 RM.KR dated 26-10-2012 and 2nd list office order No.E2/255(1)/2012-JGTL dated 30-10-2012 but included in the list No.E1/255(1)2014-MNTY DATED 27-01-2014, due to the Hon'ble Court passed order (06) six days later from the date of passing office order for regularization of service thus the petitioner became to years junior to his batch drivers, which is clear violation of the court directions against the principles of natural justice, directing the 2nd and 3rd respondents to regularize the service of the petitioner along with his batch drivers treating the continuity of service by issuing supplementary order so that this Hon'ble Court should not become travesty.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI V RAGHUNATH Advocate for the Petitioner, Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

At the request of learned Standing counsel appearing for the respondents, finally four weeks time is granted.

List on 13.04.2026.

If the counter is not filed by the next date of hearing, the 1st respondent shall be present before this Court.

**Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Vice Chairman and Managing Director, Telangana State Road Corporation, Bus Bhavan, RTC X Road, Hyderabad (by SPAD)
2. One CC to SRI. V RAGHUNATH Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy
srt

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:16/03/2026

List on 13.04.2026

ORDER ✓

WP.No.5413 of 2019

DIRECTION

